



# LAI FUNG HOLDINGS

Lai Fung Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1125)

## ANNOUNCEMENT OF FINAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JULY, 2006

### RESULTS

The Board of Directors of Lai Fung Holdings Limited (the "Company") announces the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the year ended 31st July, 2006 as follows:

### CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31st July, 2006

	Notes	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
TURNOVER	2	703,352	402,863
Cost of sales		(394,679)	(241,256)
Gross profit		308,673	161,607
Other income and gain		76,219	62,649
Selling expenses		(28,284)	(31,085)
Administrative expenses		(105,625)	(87,619)
Other operating expenses, net		(15,279)	(24,573)
Fair value gain on investment properties		58,828	435,073
PROFIT FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	3	294,532	516,052
Finance costs	4	(60,320)	(42,470)
Share of profit of an associate		3,907	3,015
Write-back of provision/(provision) for amounts due from associates		6,175	(35,953)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX		244,294	440,644
Tax	5	(98,034)	(122,817)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		146,260	317,827
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:			
Equity holders of the Company		132,745	246,197
Minority interests		13,515	71,630
		146,260	317,827
DIVIDEND	6		
Proposed final		8,048	—
EARNINGS PER SHARE	7		
Basic		2.15 cents	4.19 cents
Diluted		N/A	N/A
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET			
As at 31st July, 2006			
	Notes	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		666,683	625,686
Properties under development		1,937,211	1,349,596
Investment properties		3,189,300	3,081,300
Prepaid land lease payments		5,371	5,431
Goodwill		4,561	—
Interests in associates		770,917	658,058
Available-for-sale investments		13,464	—
Total non-current assets		6,587,507	5,720,071
CURRENT ASSETS			
Properties under development		186,243	53,284
Completed properties for sale		46,672	8,683
Debtors, deposits and prepayments	8	62,133	120,397
Tax recoverable		12,312	9,140
Pledged time deposits and bank balances		207,738	15,241
Cash and cash equivalents		899,125	492,520
Total current assets		1,414,223	699,265
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Creditors and accruals	9	405,006	255,715
Deposits received and deferred income		317,161	288,571
Rental deposits received		13,858	10,809
Interest-bearing bank loans, secured		89,723	218,527
Tax payable		55,590	12,331
Total current liabilities		881,338	785,953
NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)		532,885	(86,688)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		7,120,392	5,633,383
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Long term rental deposits received		(21,931)	(23,257)
Interest-bearing bank loans, secured		(753,859)	(732,538)
Promissory note		(167,000)	—
Advances from a substantial shareholder		(45,542)	(44,795)
Deferred tax liabilities		(627,752)	(431,030)
Total non-current liabilities		(1,616,084)	(1,231,620)
		5,504,308	4,401,763
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company			
Issued capital		804,796	587,296
Share premium account		3,876,668	3,224,676
Investment revaluation reserve		(1,456)	—
Exchange fluctuation reserve		145,071	82,618
Capital reserve		(457)	(457)
Retained earnings		413,165	288,468
Proposed final dividend		8,048	—
		5,245,835	4,182,601
Minority interests		258,473	219,162
		5,504,308	4,401,763

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements:

#### 1. Basis of Preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (which also include Hong Kong Accounting Standards and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for investment properties and available-for-sale investments, which have been measured at fair value. These financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars ("HK\$") and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st July, 2005.

#### 2. Turnover and Segment Information

The Group's principal activities have not changed during the year and consisted of property development for sale and property investment for rental purposes.

	Property development		Property investment		Consolidated	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
<b>Segment revenue:</b>						
Sales to external customers	505,731	247,421	197,621	155,442	703,352	402,863
Other revenue	2,315	172	46,898	39,113	49,213	39,285
<b>Total</b>	<b>508,046</b>	<b>247,593</b>	<b>244,519</b>	<b>194,555</b>	<b>752,565</b>	<b>442,148</b>
<b>Segment results</b>	<b>124,398</b>	<b>1,239</b>	<b>182,261</b>	<b>536,420</b>	<b>306,659</b>	<b>537,659</b>
Interest income and unallocated gains					27,006	23,364
Unallocated expenses					(39,133)	(44,971)
Profit from operating activities					294,532	516,052
Finance costs					(60,320)	(42,470)
Share of profit of an associate	—	—	3,907	3,015	3,907	3,015
Write-back of provision/(provision) for amounts due from associates	—	—	6,175	(35,953)	6,175	(35,953)
Profit before tax					244,294	440,644
Tax					(98,034)	(122,817)
Profit for the year					146,260	317,827
<b>Assets and liabilities</b>						
Segment assets	1,272,567	1,097,652	5,046,841	4,570,213	6,319,408	5,667,865
Interests in associates	—	—	770,917	658,058	770,917	658,058
Unallocated assets					911,405	93,413
Total assets					8,001,730	6,419,336
Segment liabilities	435,505	313,997	132,623	173,233	568,128	487,230
Unallocated liabilities					1,929,294	1,530,343
Total liabilities					2,497,422	2,017,573
<b>Other segment information:</b>						
Depreciation	1,215	999	18,762	17,679	19,977	18,678
Capital expenditure	343,822	298,861	65,933	173,596	409,755	472,457
Fair value gain on investment properties	—	—	58,828	435,073	58,828	435,073

No geographical segment information is presented as over 90% of the Group's revenue is derived from customers based in Mainland China.

#### 3. Profit from Operating Activities

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
The Group's profit from operating activities is arrived at after charging/(crediting):		
Cost of sales of completed properties held for sale	352,947	14,505
Cost of pre-sale of properties under development	—	203,525
Outgoings in respect of rental income	41,732	23,226
Total cost of sales	394,679	241,256
Depreciation #	21,052	19,222
Recognition of prepaid land lease payments	7,133	5,230
Capitalised in properties under development	(6,983)	(5,083)
	150	147

# Depreciation charge of HK\$14,572,000 (2005: HK\$15,304,000) for service apartments is included in "Other operating expenses, net" on the face of the consolidated income statement.

#### 4. Finance Costs

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Interest on:		
Bank loans wholly repayable within five years	57,619	53,700
Bank loan repayable beyond five years	692	—
Loans from minority interests	—	11,091
Advances from a substantial shareholder	—	8
Promissory note	2,306	—
Bank charges	2,915	3,594
	63,532	68,393
Less:		
Interest capitalised in properties under development	(3,212)	(25,923)
Total finance costs	60,320	42,470

## 5. Tax

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group had no estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the year (2005: Nil). Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the places in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Current — Mainland China		
Charge for the year	67,092	7,860
Under/(over) provision in prior years	2,443	(13,596)
Deferred	28,499	128,553
Total tax charge for the year	<u>98,034</u>	<u>122,817</u>

## 6. Dividend

	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Proposed final — 0.1 HK cent (2005: Nil) per ordinary share	<u>8,048</u>	<u>—</u>

The proposed final dividend for the year is subject to the approval of the Company's shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

## 7. Earnings Per Share Attributable to Equity Holders of The Company

The calculation of basic earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the year is based on the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$132,745,000 (2005: HK\$246,197,000), and the weighted average number of 6,173,381,136 (2005: 5,872,956,478) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

The diluted earnings per share amounts for the years ended 31st July, 2006 and 2005 have not been disclosed as there was no diluting event existed during these years.

## 8. Debtors, Deposits and Prepayments

The Group maintains various credit policies for different business operations in accordance with business practices and market conditions in which the respective subsidiaries operate. Sales proceeds receivable from the sale of properties are settled in accordance with the terms of the respective contracts. Rent and related charges in respect of the leasing of properties are receivable from tenants, and are normally payable in advance with rental deposit received in accordance with the terms of the tenancy agreements. Service apartments charges are mainly settled by customers on cash basis except for those corporate clients who maintain credit accounts with the Group, the settlement of which is in accordance with the respective agreements. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group's trade receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the balance sheet date, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Trade receivables, net:		
Within one month	9,834	6,912
One to two months	243	1,584
Two to three months	8,894	2,646
Three to six months	—	4,921
Over six months	4,851	5,907
	<u>23,822</u>	<u>21,970</u>
Other receivables, prepayments and deposits	<u>38,311</u>	<u>98,427</u>
Total	<u>62,133</u>	<u>120,397</u>

## 9. Creditors and Accruals

An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the balance sheet date, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	Group	
	2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Trade payables:		
Within one month	5,719	338
One to three months	623	254
Over three months	75,514	34,482
	<u>81,856</u>	<u>35,074</u>
Accruals and other creditors	<u>323,150</u>	<u>220,641</u>
Financial liability — a put option	—	—
Total	<u>405,006</u>	<u>255,715</u>

## FINAL DIVIDEND AND BOOK CLOSE DATES

The Board of Directors have recommended the payment of a final dividend of 0.1 HK cent per ordinary share for the year ended 31st July, 2006 (2005: Nil) to shareholders registered as at 22nd December, 2006. If approved at the Annual General Meeting of the Company, the dividend will be payable on 29th December, 2006.

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 19th December, 2006 to 22nd December, 2006, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the final dividend, all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Tengis Limited at 26/F, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on 18th December, 2006.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

### Results

For the year ended 31st July, 2006, the Group recorded a turnover of HK\$703,352,000 (2005: HK\$402,863,000) and a gross profit of HK\$308,673,000 (2005: HK\$161,607,000), representing an increase of approximately 75% and 91%, respectively from the previous year.

For the year ended 31st July, 2006, the Group achieved a profit from operating activities of HK\$294,532,000 (2005: HK\$516,052,000) and a profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$132,745,000 (2005: HK\$246,197,000), representing a decrease of approximately 43% and 46%, respectively from the previous year.

The decline in profit from operating activities and profit attributable to equity holders of the Company was mainly attributable to lower gain on revaluation of investment properties of HK\$59 million for the year ended 31st July, 2006 as compared to HK\$435 million in the previous year.

Basic earnings per share was HK\$0.0215 for the year ended 31st July, 2006 compared to HK\$0.0419 for the previous year.

Shareholders' equity as at 31st July, 2006 amounted to HK\$5,245,835,000, up from HK\$4,182,601,000 as at 31st July, 2005. Net asset value per share as at 31st July, 2006 was HK\$0.65, as compared to HK\$0.71 as at 31st July, 2005.

## Business Review

### Investment properties

#### Property rental results

During the year ended 31st July, 2006, the Group recorded turnover of HK\$197,621,000 from rental income. Breakdown of turnover from rental income is as follows:

	Year ended 31st July		Change %
	2006 HK\$	2005 HK\$	
<b>Shanghai</b>			
Hong Kong Plaza	<u>157,876,000</u>	140,077,000	13
<b>Guangzhou</b>			
May Flower Plaza	<u>39,745,000</u>	15,365,000	159
<b>Total</b>	<u>197,621,000</u>	<u>155,442,000</u>	27

### Development properties

#### Property sales results

	Approximate contracted sales area sq.m.	Approximate average contracted selling price HK\$/sq.m.	Approximate contracted total sales amount * HK\$
<b>Guangzhou</b>			
Eastern Place Phase IV	34,000	10,800	366,000,000
* Before business tax			

During the year ended 31st July, 2006, the Group concluded total contracted sales area of approximately 34,000 sq.m.. All of these contracted sales were attributable to the sales of units at Guangzhou Eastern Place Phase IV.

The Group took advantage of the strength of the Guangzhou property market to launch the pre-sale of units at Eastern Place Phase IV starting in February 2006. As a result, the Group was able to sell most of its residential units in Eastern Place Phase IV and achieved impressive average selling price, before the austerity measures with respect to the property market were introduced by the central government in mid-2006. These contracted sales for units at Eastern Place Phase IV will be recognised as revenue and profit in the financial statements of the Group upon the completion of the project in the following financial year.

On the other hand, due to the relatively stagnant property market in Shanghai during the period, the sales plan for the remaining unsold finished units at Shanghai Regents Park Phase I was delayed to the following financial year.

#### Completion of development properties

During the year ended 31st July, 2006, the Group completed the development of Shanghai Regents Park Phase I, with gross floor area ("GFA") attributable to the Group of approximately 92,000 sq.m.

Under the existing Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, the Group only recognises revenue and profit from contracted sales of development properties after 1st January, 2005 upon completion of the relevant properties. The Group recorded turnover of HK\$505,731,000 from sales of development properties, substantially most of which were attributable to the recognition of final portions of the revenue from sales of residential units at Shanghai Regents Park Phase I made before 1st January, 2005 and the revenue from sales of units at Shanghai Regents Park made after 1st January, 2005. The remainder was attributable to the sale of finished residential units at the earlier Phases I, II and III of Guangzhou Eastern Place. Breakdown of turnover from sales of properties is as follows:

	Year ended 31st July		Change %
	2006 HK\$	2005 HK\$	
<b>Shanghai</b>			
Regents Park, Phase I	<u>500,412,000</u>	189,175,000	
<b>Guangzhou</b>			
Eastern Place Phases I, II and III	<u>5,319,000</u>	58,246,000	
<b>Total</b>	<u>505,731,000</u>	<u>247,421,000</u>	104

### Market Overview and Operating Environment

The Group is principally engaged in property development for sale and property investment for rental purposes in the Mainland of China ("China"). The Group currently has property projects in Shanghai, Guangzhou and Zhongshan.

In 2005, China's economy continued its rapid growth and achieved a GDP growth of 9.9%, while per capita disposable income of urban residents in cities and towns recorded growth of 9.6%.

In the economic forecast in the 11th Five-Year Plan (2006-2010) recently announced, the annual GDP growth of China is expected to grow at least 7.5% per year in the next 5 years. The resilient economic growth, stable increase in average income per capita and the expectation of Renminbi appreciation would support the growth of urban property market in China.

Since the mid-2005, the central and local governments of China strengthened control over the property sector. A series of austerity measures were implemented to tighten property financing, restrain speculation and impose stringent land management controls, including strict prohibition on speculation on idle land and on transfers of pre-sale units, as well as tightening of administration on tax collection.

In 2006, the central government introduced further measures which mainly aim to discourage speculative and investment-oriented housing demand and the development of luxurious properties in China. Such measures include requiring residential units smaller than 90 square meters to account for at least 70% of the total floor area in any new residential projects, imposing tax upon the transfer of a residential unit within 5 years of purchase, restricting commercial banks from granting loans to property developers that cannot meet the 35% capital fund requirement for property development projects, increasing the minimum down-payment from 20% to 30% for those who are buying new residential units larger than 90 square meters, restricting demolition of houses, and continuing to suspend the land supply for construction of villas and low-density luxurious housing. Foreign individuals are restricted to buying self-use commodity property only with written proof of 1-year stay in China for the reason of employment or study while Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwanese individuals do not need to comply with the 1-year proof of stay requirement. Such new measures also require the local governments to publish plans on the construction of affordable housing, strictly follow approved land-use programmes, impose tighter restrictions on the conversion of farmland for development, strictly follow approval procedures in acquiring land for public infrastructure projects, and ensure that land sales must be conducted through auctions and public tenders and priorities should be given to the building of low cost and affordable housing.

In Shanghai, these control measures had the most significant impact. Since mid-2006, the supply and demand of residential units as well as the residential property prices in Shanghai were effectively restrained. However, rental rates for commercial, office and service apartment properties in Shanghai remained strong due to increased commercial and consumer demand. In Guangzhou and other Pearl River Delta areas, property market sustained a stable performance and residential property prices increased steadily since early 2006.

In the short to medium term, the Group believes that the government control measures are intended to curtail speculative activities, improve housing supply and promote a healthy and stable development of the property market in China, which will eventually benefit the Group in the longer term.



## Review of Major Property Projects

### Shanghai

#### Hong Kong Plaza

Hong Kong Plaza is a twin-tower prime property located at Huaihaizhong Road, Shanghai with a GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 120,000 sq.m. comprising office, shopping arcades and service apartments. Rental income from Hong Kong Plaza during the year ended 31st July, 2006 amounted to HK\$157,876,000, up from HK\$140,077,000 in the previous year.

Following the completion of renovation work of the service apartments at the lower floors last year, the Group continued the upgrade and renovation of the service apartments at the upper floors this year, which is expected to be fully completed next year.

In line with the positioning of Huaihaizhong Road as a prime and high-end shopping district in Shanghai Puxi area, the Group is now conducting feasibility studies to substantially upgrade and renovate the shopping spaces of the property in the next 12 months. The upgrade and facelift work is targeted to improve the rental yield of this property.

#### Regents Park

Regents Park is a major residential project located in the Zhongshan Park Commercial Area at the prestigious Changning District, Shanghai with a total saleable GFA of approximately 154,000 sq.m. (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 146,000 sq.m.) Phase I of the project comprising 7 residential towers with 1,010 saleable units (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 87,000 sq.m.) was completed in December 2005. As of 31st July, 2006, substantially most of the units in Phase I were sold and handed over to the buyers. During the year ended 31st July, 2006, the Group recognised sales revenue from Phase I amounting to HK\$500,412,000. As at 31st July, 2006, the Group had 81 units on hand in Phase I (equivalent to GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 5,000 sq.m. or 6% of the entire GFA attributable to the Group). The Group originally intended to sell these finished units during the six months ended 31st July, 2006. However, due to the austerity measures in China and the stagnant property market in Shanghai during the period, the sales plan for these relatively small amount of unsold units was delayed. At the moment, the Group intends to sell these units at a more appropriate time in order to achieve better selling prices.

Phase II of the project will comprise 6 residential towers with 466 units (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 59,000 sq.m.). Construction of Phase II was slightly delayed due to the new residential property control measures announced in 2006 but work eventually commenced in August 2006 and the Group expects to complete construction in the first half of 2008. Pre-sale of Phase II is expected to start in the second half of 2007.

#### Shanghai May Flower Plaza (Su Jia Xiang Project)

In June 2006, the Group completed the acquisition of Assetop Asia Limited ("Assetop") from Lai Sun Garment (International) Limited, a substantial shareholder of the Company. The principal asset of Assetop is a 95% attributable interest in this property development project located at Su Jia Xiang, Zhabei District, Shanghai.

This development will have a total GFA of approximately 133,000 sq.m. (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 126,000 sq.m.), comprising residential and office apartments, commercial spaces, carparks and ancillary facilities. Construction of Shanghai May Flower Plaza is expected to start around the first half of 2007 and is scheduled to be completed by the end of 2009.

#### Shanghai Northgate Plaza

Phase I of Shanghai Northgate Plaza is a block of office units with retail podium located in Zhabei District of Shanghai near the Shanghai Railway Terminal. This complex has a total GFA of approximately 36,300 sq.m. (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 17,500 sq.m.) comprising office units and retail spaces. During the year ended 31st July, 2006, the share of profit contribution to the Group from Shanghai Northgate Plaza was HK\$3,907,000, up from HK\$3,015,000 in the previous year.

The Group plans to develop Phase II of Shanghai Northgate Plaza on the vacant site located adjacent to the Phase I. The Phase II development will have a total GFA of approximately 29,000 sq.m. (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 14,000 sq.m.) comprising service/office apartment units with retail podium. The Group is in the process of finalising construction plans of the Phase II development. Construction of Phase II is expected to commence in 2007 and is scheduled to be completed in 2010.

### Guangzhou

#### Guangzhou May Flower Plaza

Guangzhou May Flower Plaza is a prime property situated on Zhongshanwu Road, Yuexiu District directly above the Gongyuanqian subway station in Guangzhou, interchange station of Guangzhou Subway Line No. 1 and 2. This 13-storey complex has a total GFA of approximately 50,600 sq.m. (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 39,000 sq.m.) comprising retail spaces, restaurants and fast food outlets, cinemas and office units.

The property was opened in 2005 and is now 100% occupied by tenants that are well known corporations and/or consumer brands. Rental income from Guangzhou May Flower Plaza during the year ended 31st July, 2006 amounted to HK\$39,745,000.

#### Eastern Place

Eastern Place is a multi-phase residential project located at Dongfeng East Road, Yuexiu District, Guangzhou. Phases I to III, which comprise 6 residential towers (Towers 1 to 6) and the residents' clubhouse, had been completed. The resident clubhouse houses an Olympic size swimming pool, fitness facilities, a convenience store as well as a restaurant.

Phase IV, which comprises 2 residential towers (Towers 7 and 8) with 382 saleable units (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 37,000 sq.m.) has been substantially completed. Occupation permit for Phase IV is expected to be issued by the end of 2006.

The Group launched the pre-sale of Phase IV in February 2006 and has received good market response since then. As of 31st July 2006, the Group made contracted sales of 355 units in phase IV with a total GFA of approximately 34,000 sq.m., representing 93% of total saleable units attributable to the Group in Phase IV. The average sales price achieved in Phase IV was approximately RMB11,000 per sq.m.

The Group has started the planning work of Phase V, which has an intended total GFA of approximately 113,000 sq.m. comprising residential units, office and retail spaces. According to the current development plan, Phase V is expected to be completed in 2009. Pre-sale of Phase V is expected to start in second half of 2008 or early 2009.

#### Jinshazhou Project

Jinshazhou project is a 50:50 joint venture with CapitaLand China Holdings Pte. Ltd. ("CapitaLand China"). This proposed development in Heng Sha, Baiyuan District, Guangzhou has a total GFA of approximately 360,000 sq.m. (GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 180,000 sq.m.), comprising low-rise residential units with ancillary facilities including carparks and shopping amenities.

The Group completed the joint venture arrangement for this project with CapitaLand China in February 2006. According to the current development schedule, the project will be completed in phases from 2008 to 2010.

#### Haizhu Plaza

Haizhu Plaza is located at Chang Di Main Road in Yuexiu District, Guangzhou along the Pearl River. The proposed development has a GFA attributable to the Group of approximately 100,000 sq.m. and is intended for a high-end office tower, a service apartment tower, a retail podium, carparks as well as ancillary facilities.

The project is currently in the process of resettlement of original occupants which is expected to be completed in 2007. On this basis, the development is expected to be commenced thereafter and will be completed in 2010.

#### Zhongshan

The Group wholly owns a project located in the west district of Zhongshan with a site area of approximately 237,000 sq.m. The proposed development has a total GFA of approximately 350,000 sq.m., comprising mainly residential units with commercial spaces and ancillary facilities.

The project is currently in the planning stage. According to the current development schedule, the project is expected to be completed in phases from 2008 to 2010.

### Corporate Development

In June 2006, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CapitaLand China completed the subscription for 1,610 million new ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$0.40 per share, and thereby, CapitaLand China became a strategic shareholder of the Company holding 20% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company. From this issue of new shares, the Company raised approximately HK\$643 million after expenses.

CapitaLand China is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CapitaLand Limited ("CapitaLand"), a company incorporated in Singapore and whose shares are listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited. The CapitaLand group's assets mainly comprise residential and commercial real estate properties in Singapore, Hong Kong, Australia and China.

The Group considers that the subscription has enlarged the Company's equity capital base and the Group is poised to benefit from CapitaLand's experience and inputs in relation to property development and investment in China.

### Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group has diverse sources of financing comprising internal funds generated from the Group's business operations, bank borrowings on project basis and general bank loan facilities on secured basis.

As at 31st July, 2006, the Group had total borrowings in the amount of HK\$1,056 million (2005: HK\$996 million), representing an increase of HK\$60 million from that as at the preceding financial year end. The consolidated net assets attributable to the equity holders of the Company amounted to HK\$5,246 million (2005: HK\$4,183 million). The resultant debt to equity ratio was 0.20 (2005: 0.24).

Approximately 96% of the Group's borrowings were on a floating rate basis at the balance sheet date and the remaining 4% were interest-free. As at 31st July, 2006, approximately 24% of the Group's borrowings were denominated in Renminbi ("RMB"), 18% were denominated in Hong Kong dollars ("HKD") and 58% were denominated in United States dollars ("USD").

The Group's monetary assets, loans, and transactions are principally denominated in RMB, HKD and USD. Considering that the exchange rate between HKD and USD is pegged, the Group believes that the corresponding exposure to exchange rate risk is nominal. The Group has a net exchange exposure to RMB in the light of the fact that Group's assets are principally located in China and the revenues are in RMB. The Group is taking the view that RMB will continue to appreciate against HKD in the foreseeable future and the net exchange exposure to RMB will benefit the Group's financial position. As present, the Group does not intend to seek to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations involving RMB and USD. However, the Group will constantly review the economic situation and its foreign risk profile, and will consider appropriate hedging measures in future as may be necessary.

The maturity profile of the Group's bank borrowings as at 31st July, 2006 was spread over a period of ten years, with approximately 11% repayable within one year, 88% repayable between two to five years and 1% repayable over 5 years. The term loans of the Group have amortisation throughout the tenure. The Group is constantly negotiating with the borrowers in rescheduling the amortisation where necessary. Certain assets of the Group have been pledged to secure financing, including investment properties with carrying value amounting to approximately HK\$3,180 million, service apartments with carrying value amounting to approximately HK\$555 million, properties under development with carrying value amounting to approximately HK\$476 million, a property with carrying value amounting to approximately HK\$45 million, completed properties for sale with carrying value amounting to approximately HK\$43 million and bank balances amounting to approximately HK\$7 million at the balance sheet date.

Taking into account cash held as at the balance sheet date, available banking facilities and the recurring cashflow from the Group's operating activities, the Group believes it has sufficient liquidity to finance its existing property developments and investment projects.

### Prospects

The Group principally focuses on property development projects located in prime areas in core cities in China including Shanghai, Guangzhou and Zhongshan. The Group currently has a sizeable rental property portfolio with an aggregate GFA attributable to the Group of around 200,000 sq.m., and has property under development and land bank with an aggregate GFA attributable to the Group of around 1 million sq.m. in Shanghai, Guangzhou and Zhongshan. Our property projects are all located in prime urban areas serviced by mass transit system or conveniently linked to transportation network within the city.

For our investment properties, the Group realises the upside potential in rental rates in Shanghai and Guangzhou in the next few years, given the strong consumer spending and office demand. Through improvement of tenant mix, renovations and facelifts, the Group will strive to improve the rental income from its investment properties.

For our development properties, the Group has accelerated its property development schedule and expects the completion volume to increase significantly in the next few years. The Group is actively looking for property development opportunities in the core cities such as Shanghai and Guangzhou where we already have a strong presence. Other than the replenishment of land bank in Shanghai and Guangzhou, the Group will continue to seek development opportunities with our partners. As such, the Group has been studying the potential of Beijing and other major cities of China where such opportunities may materialise. Going forward, one of the key development strategies to be adopted by the Group is through co-operation with joint venture partners.

### PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the year ended 31st July, 2006, there was no purchase, sale or redemption by the Company, or any of its subsidiaries, of the Company's listed securities.

### CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with all the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited throughout the accounting period covered by the Annual Report save for the following deviations from code provisions A.4.1 and E.1.2:

#### Code Provision A.4.1

The non-executive Directors of the Company were not appointed for a specific term as they are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company's Annual General Meeting in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company.

#### Code Provision E.1.2

Due to other commitments which must be attended to by the Chairman, the Chairman was not present at the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 23rd December, 2005.

### REVIEW OF ANNUAL RESULTS

The annual results of the Company for the year ended 31st July, 2006 have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company. The audit committee comprises the two independent non-executive directors of the Company, namely Messrs. Wong Yee Sui, Andrew and Lam Bing Kwan and a non-executive director, Mr. Lim Ming Yan.

### ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on Friday, 22nd December, 2006. Notice of the Annual General Meeting together with the Company's Annual Report for 2005-2006 will be despatched to the shareholders in due course.

By Order of the Board  
**Lam Kin Ngok, Peter**  
Chairman

Hong Kong, 10th November, 2006

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Lam Kin Ngok, Peter, Mr. Lam Kin Ming, Mr. Lam Kin Hong, Matthew, Mr. Lam Hau Yin, Lester, Mr. Lee Po On, Madam U Po Chu, Mr. Lau Shu Yan, Julius and Mr. Tam Kin Man, Kraven; the non-executive directors are Mr. Lui Chong Chee and Mr. Lim Ming Yan; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Wong Yee Sui, Andrew, Mr. Lam Bing Kwan and Mr. Ku Moon Lun.